TITLE 1

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION¹

CHAPTER

1. BOARD OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL.

CHAPTER 1

BOARD OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL²

SECTION

1-101. Compensation.

1-102. Officers, employees, etc., who handle money shall be bonded.

1-103. Establishment of the time and place for regular meetings of the Board of Mayor and Council.

1-101. <u>Compensation</u>. The annual salary of the Mayor and Council members of the City of Lawrenceburg are fixed at the amounts shown below.

Mayor: \$24,000.00 per year

Council members: \$12,000.00 per year (Ord. #962, March 2003, as amended

by Ord. #1091, March 2012, and Ord. #1244, Sept. 2018

Ch4_03-28-19)

1-102. Officers, employees, etc., who handle money shall be bonded. The city administrator and every officer, agent and employee having duties embracing the receipt, disbursement, custody, or handling of money shall,

See the charter index, the charter itself, and footnote references to the charter in the front of this code.

Municipal code references

Building, plumbing, electrical and gas inspectors: title 12.

Fire department: title 7. Utilities: titles 18 and 19.

Wastewater treatment: title 18.

Zoning: title 14.

²Charter references

Compensation: art. IV, § E. Oath of office: art IV, § H. Term of office: art. IV, § A. Vacancy in office: art. IV, § J.

¹Charter references

before entering upon his duties, execute a surety bond with some surety company authorized to do business in the State of Tennessee, as surety, in such amount as shall be prescribed by ordinance or this charter. All such bonds and sureties shall be subject to the approval of the Board of Mayor and Council, and the Board of Mayor and Council may provide for blanket bonds. The cost of all bonds shall be an expense of the city.¹ (1999 Code, § 1-102, modified, and amended by Ord. #1091, March 2012)

1-103. Establishment of the time and place for regular meetings of the Board of Mayor and Council. The Board of Mayor and Council of the City of Lawrenceburg, Tennessee shall meet in regular session on the second and fourth Thursday of each month at the Lawrenceburg Municipal Complex Council Meeting Room, 25, Public Square, Lawrenceburg, Tennessee, beginning at 9:00 A.M. In the event any of the regular meeting days falls on a legal holiday, the meeting shall be held on a date set by motion of the board of mayor and council.² (1999 Code, § 1-103, as amended by Ord. #963, May 2003, Ord. #1029, Sept. 2007, Ord. #1039, July 2008, and Ord. #1091, March 2012, and replaced by Ord. #1171, March 2016 *Ch4_03-28-19*, and Ord. #1257, Feb. 2019 *Ch4_03-28-19*)

¹Charter reference

Official bonds: art. VIII, § E.

²Charter reference

Time and place of meetings: art. IV, § K.